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PUBLIC LAWS, FIRST REGULAR SESSION - 1987 

AN ACT to Amend the Maine Juvenile Code. 

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as 
follows: 

Sec. 1. 15 MRSA §3105, sub-§I, ,A, as enacted by 
PL 1977. c. 664. §12, is amended to read: 

A. A prosecution for an alleged juvenile crime. as de­
fined by section 3103. subsection 1. paragraphs para­
~ B. C. D 6f'! E or F, shall be commenced within 
one year after it is committed. 

Sec. 2. 15 MRSA §3201, sub·§I, as amended by PL 
1979, c. 681. §7, is further amended to read: 

1. Warrantless arrests. Arrests without warrants of 
juveniles for juvenile crimes defined by section 3103, sub­
section 1, paragraphs A. D Mtl! Ej and F by law enforce­
ment officers or private persons shall be made pursuant 
to the provisions of Title 17-A. sections 15 and 16. For 
purposes of this section. a juvenile crime defined under 
section 3103. subsection 1. paragraph D. shall be deemed 
a Class D or Class E crime. 

Effective September 29. 1987. 

CHAPTER 278 

H.P. 1173 - L.D. 1599 

AN ACT to Exempt Liquid Asphalt from the 
Ground Water Oil Clean-up Fee. 

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as 
follows: 

38 MRSA §569, sub-§4, as enacted by PL 1985. c. 496. 
Pt. A. §14. is amended to read: 

4. Funding. A fee of 3C per barrel of gasoline and 
2C per barrel of refined petroleum products and their by­
products other than gasoline and liquid asphal~, includ­
ing #6 fuel oil. #2 fuel oil. kerosene. jet fuel and diesel 
fuel. shall be assessed on the transfer of those products 
by oil terminal facility licensees. These fees shall be 
paid monthly by the oil terminal facility Iieensee licen­
sees on the basis of records certified to the depart­
ment. All such transfer fees shall be credited to the 
Ground Water Oil Clean-up Fund upon receipt by the 
department. 

Effective September 29, 1987. 

CHAPTER 279 

H.P. 1226 - L.D. 1675 
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CHAPTER 281 

AN ACT Relating to the Term of Air Emission 
Licenses. 

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as 
follows: 

38 MRSA §590·A is enacted to read: 

§590-A. License terms 

The term of air emission licenses is 5l':ears. except that 
the board may establish. by rule. shorter license terms 
for the following source categories as it deems necessarl 
to protect the public health. safety and welfare: 

1. Waste incinerators. Sources designed to burn solid 
waste for which a municipality is responsible pursuant 
to section 1305; 

2. Innovative control. Sources utilizing new 01' in­
novative air pollution control technology; and. 

3. New sources. New sources that have not previ­
ousf,y received an air emissions license from the depart­
ment and those individual emission sources that have not 
previousli been included in an air emissions license. 

Effective September 29, 1987. 

CHAPTER 280 

H.P. 1228 - L.D. 1677 

AN ACT Concerning the Reporting of Political 
Advertising Provided under the "Fairness Doctrine." 

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as 
follows: 

21-A MRSA §1051, as enacted by PL 1985. c. 161. §6, 
is amended by adding at the end a new paragraph to read: 

This subchapter does not apply to any broadcast time 
concerning any referendum campaign, as defined in sec­
tion 1. subsection 36. which is provided by a broadcaster 
in accordance with the requirements of the Federal Com­
munications Act. United States Code, Title 4'7. Section 
315, generally referred to as the "Fairness Doctrine." 

Effective September 29, 1987. 

CHAPTER 281 

S.P. 563 - L.D. 1684 

AN ACT to Revise Reporting Procedures Related 
to Criminal History Record Information. 


